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Market Cap Rs322bn/US$6.9bn  Year to March FY08 FY09 FY10E FY11E
Reuters/Bloomberg HROH.BO/HH IN  Revenue (Rs mn) 103,318 123,199 138,620 156,832
Shares Outstanding (mn) 200  Net Income (Rs mn) 9,679 12,553 17,477 21,826
52-week Range (Rs) 1780/661  EPS (Rs) 48.5 62.9 87.5 109.3
Free Float (%) 45.0  % Chg YoY 12.8 29.7 39.2 24.9
FII (%) 28.5  P/E (x) 33.3 25.7 18.4 14.8
Daily Volume (US$'000) 19,550  CEPS (Rs) 56.5 71.9 98.5 121.5
Absolute Return 3m (%) (0.4)  EV/E (x) 22.1 16.9 12.2 9.4
Absolute Return 12m (%) 98.4  Dividend Yield (%) 1.2 1.2 1.4 1.6
Sensex Return 3m (%) 14.6  RoCE (%) 32.3 34.6 37.5 35.8
Sensex Return 12m (%) 67.2  RoE (%) 35.5 37.0 39.7 37.7
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Shareholding pattern 

 
Mar 
‘09 

Jun 
‘09 

Sep 
‘09 

Promoters 55.0 55.0 55.0 
Institutional  
investors 36.6 36.7 36.7 
  MFs and UTI 4.7 4.0 3.9 
  Insurance Cos. 4.8 4.2 4.3 
  FIIs 27.0 28.6 28.5 
Others 8.4 8.3 8.3 

Source: www.nseindia.com 
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Hemant Joshi 
hemant.joshi@icicisecurities.com 
+9122 6637 7380 

INDIA 

Hero Honda Motors’ (HHML) Q2FY10 recurring net income grew a strong 95% YoY 
to Rs5.98bn (I-Sec: Rs5bn) owing to EBITDA margin expansion and lower tax rate. 
HHML’s revenues grew 26.8% YoY to Rs40.5bn, led by strong volume growth of
21.7% – 45.7% YoY growth in scooters and 20.8% YoY in motorcycles. Margin
growth was owing to operational leverage and benefits from the Uttaranchal plant. 
Going forward, we expect profitability to be under pressure with increasing raw 
material cost and decline in volume growth due to lower monsoons as harvest 
season nears. We believe the stock is fairly valued at FY11E P/E of 14.8x. HOLD. 

 Volume growth drives revenues. HHML’s revenues grew 26.8% YoY to Rs40.6bn 
(I-Sec: Rs40.4bn) led by 21.7% YoY volume growth (45.7% YoY in scooters and 
20.8% YoY in motorcycles). The company gained 260bps YoY market share in 
motorcycles to 60.4% and 310bps YoY in scooters to 15.1%. Blended realisation
marginally rose 0.4% QoQ on stable product mix and lack of pricing action, although
YoY realisation improved on better product mix (the share of executive and premium 
segment bikes rose 140bps YoY to 85.8%).   

 EBITDA margin expanded 470bps YoY to 18.3% led by: i) lower raw material cost 
(raw material-to-sales lower 430bps YoY), ii) operating leverage, iii) better product 
mix towards executive and premium segments and iv) higher share of Splendor
bikes from the Uttaranchal plant, where HHML enjoys excise duty benefits. 
However, raw material costs were 30bps higher QoQ due to increase in metal 
prices. Other income increased 27.5% YoY to Rs687mn, resulting in 70.6% YoY 
growth in recurring pre-tax income. Tax rate was lower at 22.3%, leading to 
recurring net income growing 95% YoY to Rs5.97bn (I-Sec: Rs5bn).     

 Maintain HOLD. HHML continues to maintain leadership in the domestic two-
wheeler market, increasing its market share. Profitability has improved on account of
high volume growth and operational benefits from the Uttaranchal plant, but 
increasing raw material costs would pressurise margins further. Also, effect of lower 
monsoons on farm income would affect rural sales growth post Q3FY10. HHML is 
currently trading at rich valuations of FY11E P/E of 14.8x. Maintain HOLD.
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Table 1: Q2FY10 results review (standalone) 
(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

 Q2FY10 Q2FY09 % YoY Q1FY10 % QoQ H1FY10 H1FY09 % chg
Net Sales 40,594 32,021 26.8 38,224 6.2 80,267 60,531 32.6
  
  (Inc)/Dec in Stock (50) (832) (94.0) 124 (140.0) 75 (995) (107.5)
  Raw Materials 27,686 24,015 15.3 25,773 7.4 53,459 44,631 19.8
  Staff Cost 1,387 1,103 25.8 1,385 0.1 2,772 2,142 29.4
  Other Expenditure 4,130 3,386 22.0 4,441 (7.0) 8,571 6,918 23.9
Total Expenses 33,153 27,672 19.8 31,723 4.5 64,876 52,697 23.1
  
EBITDA 7,442 4,349 71.1 6,501 14.5 15,391 7,834 96.4
  
Interest (61) (83) (26.9) (55) 11.7 (116) (133) (13.1)
Depreciation 503 466 7.9 456 10.4 959 888 8.0
Other Income 687 539 27.5 425 61.7 1,112 931 19.4
  
EBIT 7,625 4,421 72.5 6,470 17.9 15,543 7,877 97.3
  
Recurring pre-tax income 7,686 4,505 70.6 6,525 17.8 15,659 8,010 95.5
  
Ext. Ord Inc/(Exp)  
  
Taxation 1,715 1,442 19.0 1,524 12.6 3,239 2,218 46.0
  
Reported Net Income 5,971 3,063 95.0 5,001 19.4 12,420 5,792 114.4
Recurring Net Income 5,971 3,063 95.0 5,001 19.4 12,420 5,792 114.4
  
Ratios (%)  
RM/Sales 68.1 72.4 67.7  66.7 72.1
Staff Cost/Sales 3.4 3.4 3.6  3.5 3.5
Other Expenses/Sales 10.2 10.6 11.6  10.7 11.4
EBIDTA Margins 18.3 13.6 17.0  19.2 12.9
Net profit margins 14.7 9.6 13.1  15.5 9.6
Effective Tax Rate 22.3 32.0 23.4  20.7 27.7

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 
 

Table 2: Sales volumes – Three-wheelers lead growth 
(Nos) 

 Q2FY10 Q2FY09 % YoY Q1FY10 % QoQ H1FY10 H1FY09 % chg
Motorcycles 1,128,515 934,527 20.8 1,071,816 5.3 2,200,331 1,803,303 22.0
Scooters 54,720 37,568 45.7 47,171 16.0 101,891 63,036 61.6
Total Volumes 1,183,235 972,095 21.7 1,118,987 5.7 2,302,222 1,866,339 23.4
   
Market share (%)   
Motorcycles 60.4 57.8 62.1  62.1 57.5
Scooters 15.1 12.0 14.5  14.5 10.8

Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 
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Financial Summary 
Table 3: Profit and Loss statement 
(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

 FY08 FY09 FY10E FY11E
Operating Income (Sales) 103,318 123,199 138,620 156,832
Operating Expenses 89,824 106,094 115,955 129,286
EBITDA 13,494 17,105 22,665 27,546
  % margins 13.1 13.9 16.4 17.6
Depreciation & Amortisation 1,603 1,807 2,189 2,445
Gross Interest 20 25 30 30
Other Income 2,232 2,277 3,013 3,838
Recurring PBT 14,103 17,550 23,459 28,909
Add: Extraordinaries - - - -
Less: Taxes 4,424 4,997 5,982 7,083
          - Current tax 4,412 4,947 5,865 6,938
          - Deferred tax 12 50 117 145
Net Income (Reported) 9,679 12,553 17,477 21,826
Recurring Net Income 9,679 12,553 17,477 21,826
Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 
 

Table 4: Balance sheet 
(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 
 FY08 FY09 FY10E FY11E
Assets   
Total Current Assets 9,528 10,135 11,573 12,774
  of which cash & cash eqv. 1,311 2,196 2,185 2,218
Total Current Liabilities & 
Provisions 18,247 20,528 22,238 25,149
Net Current Assets (8,719) (10,393) (10,665) (12,374)
Investments    
of which 25,668 33,688 45,535 63,535
Strategic/Group 35 35 35 35
Other Marketable 25,634 33,653 45,500 63,500
Net Fixed Assets 15,487 16,943 18,253 17,808
  of which   
Capital Work-in-Progress 3,924 1,205 300 300
Total Assets 32,436 40,237 53,123 68,968
    
Liabilities   
Borrowings 1,320 785 1,450 1,450
Deferred Tax Liability 1,254 1,444 1,562 1,706
Equity Share Capital 399 399 399 399
  Face Value per share (Rs) 2 2 2 2
Reserves & Surplus* 29,463 37,608 49,712 65,412
Net Worth 29,862 38,008 50,111 65,812
Total Liabilities 32,436 40,237 53,123 68,968
*excluding revaluation reserves; # not written-off  
Source: Company data, I-Sec Research  
 

Table 7: Quarterly trend 
(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

 Dec-08 Mar-09 Jun-09 Sep-09
Net sales 28,813 34,225 38,224 40,594
% growth (YoY) 5.0 22.7 34.1 26.8
EBITDA 4,170 5,491 6,501 7,442
Margin (%) 14.5 16.0 17.0 18.3
Other income 436 442 425 687
Extraordinaries Inc / (Loss) - - - -
Recurring Net Income 3,004 4,022 5,001 5,971
Source: Company data 

 

Table 5: Cashflow statement 
(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

 FY08 FY09 FY10E FY11E
Operating Cash flow  9,518 12,339 17,537 21,626
Working Capital Changes 3,388 2,287 (505) 694
Capital Commitments (3,407) (3,056) (3,500) (2,000)
Free Cash Flow  9,499 11,570 13,531 20,320
Cash flow from Investing 
Activities (3,697) (5,742) (8,834) (14,162)
Issue of Share Capital - - - -
Buyback of shares - - - -
Inc (Dec) in Borrowings (332) (535) 665 -
Dividend paid (4,439) (4,673) (5,373) (6,126)
Extraordinary Items - - - -
Chg. in Cash & Bank balance 953 885 (11) 33
Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 
 
Table 6: Key ratios 
(Year ending March 31) 

 FY08 FY09 FY10E FY11E
Per Share Data (Rs)  
EPS(Basic Recurring) 48.5 62.9 87.5 109.3
Diluted Recurring EPS 48.5 62.9 87.5 109.3
Recurring Cash EPS  56.5 71.9 98.5 121.5
Dividend per share (DPS) 19.0 20.0 23.0 26.2
Book Value per share (BV) 149.5 190.3 250.9 329.6
   
Growth Ratios (%)  
Operating Income 4.4 19.2 12.5 13.1
EBITDA  15.0 26.8 32.5 21.5
Recurring Net Income 12.8 29.7 39.2 24.9
Diluted Recurring EPS 12.8 29.7 39.2 24.9
Diluted Recurring CEPS 13.1 27.3 37.0 23.4
   
Valuation Ratios (x)  
P/E 33.3 25.7 18.4 14.8
P/CEPS 28.6 22.4 16.4 13.3
P/BV 10.8 8.5 6.4 4.9
EV / EBITDA 22.1 16.9 12.2 9.4
EV / Operating Income 2.9 2.3 2.0 1.7
EV / Operating FCF 23.1 19.7 16.3 11.6
   
Operating Ratio  
Raw Material/Sales (%) 72.3 71.5 69.4 68.3
SG&A/Sales (%) 4.9 4.7 4.6 4.6
Other Income / PBT (%) 15.8 13.0 12.8 13.3
Effective Tax Rate (%) 31.4 28.5 25.5 24.5
NWC / Total Assets  (%) (110.0) (114.9) (109.8) (113.2)
Inventory Turnover (days) 25.4 27.6 27.8 27.6
Receivables (days) 9.6 6.0 4.1 4.3
Payables (days) 32.0 30.2 28.4 28.6
D/E Ratio (x) 8.6 5.9 6.0 4.8
   
Return/Profitability Ratio (%)  
Recurring Net Income Margins  9.4 10.2 12.6 13.9
RoCE  32.3 34.6 37.5 35.8
RoNW  35.5 37.0 39.7 37.7
Dividend Payout Ratio  45.9 37.2 30.7 28.1
Dividend Yield  1.2 1.2 1.4 1.6
EBITDA Margins  13.1 13.9 16.4 17.6
Source: Company data, I-Sec Research 
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I-Sec investment ratings (all ratings relative to Sensex over next 12 months) 
BUY: +10% outperformance; HOLD: -10% to +10% relative performance; SELL: +10% underperformance 

 
ANALYST CERTIFICATION  
We /I, Hemant Joshi, PGDM, BTech, research analysts and the authors of this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect our personal views about any and all of the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly 
related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. Analysts aren't registered as research analysts by FINRA and might not be an associated person of 
the ICICI Securities Inc.   

Disclosures: 
ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) and its affiliates are a full-service, integrated investment banking, investment management and brokerage and financing 
group.  We along with affiliates are leading underwriter of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India.  We and our affiliates have 
investment banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department.  Our research 
professionals provide important input into our investment banking and other business selection processes.  ICICI Securities generally prohibits its analysts, persons 
reporting to analysts and their dependent family members from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. 
The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained 
herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to 
any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information 
herein on reasonable basis, ICICI Securities, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees (“ICICI Securities and affiliates”) are under no 
obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-
rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or 
ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where ICICI Securities is acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances. 
This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its 
accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and may not be used or considered as an offer document 
or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all 
customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report 
constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. 
The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their 
own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgement by any 
recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return of investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign 
exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities and affiliates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past 
performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are 
not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.    
ICICI Securities and its affiliates might have managed or co-managed a public offering for the subject company in the preceding twelve months. ICICI Securities and 
affiliates might have received compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for 
services in respect of public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or other advisory services in a merger or specific transaction. ICICI Securities and 
affiliates expect to receive compensation from the companies mentioned in the report within a period of three months following the date of publication of the research 
report for services in respect of public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or other advisory services in a merger or specific transaction. It is confirmed 
that Hemant Joshi, PGDM, BTech, research analysts and the authors of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report 
in the preceding twelve months. Our research professionals are paid in part based on the profitability of ICICI Securities, which include earnings from Investment 
Banking and other business.  
ICICI Securities or its affiliates collectively do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day of the month 
preceding the publication of the research report.   
It is confirmed that Hemant Joshi, PGDM, BTech, research analysts and the authors of this report or any of their family members does not serve as an officer, director 
or advisory board member of the companies mentioned in the report. 
ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report. ICICI Securities 
and affiliates may act upon or make use of information contained in the report prior to the publication thereof. 
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other 
jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ICICI Securities and affiliates to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category 
of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction. 


